

Arcturus Therapeutics Announces Appointment of Ernst & Young LLP as the Company's Independent Auditor

August 29, 2018

SAN DIEGO, Aug. 29, 2018 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- Arcturus Therapeutics Ltd. ("Arcturus" or the "Company") (NASDAQ: ARCT), a leading RNA medicines company, today announced that at the Company's Annual General Meeting of Shareholders on August 24, 2018, shareholders of the Company approved the appointment of Ernst & Young LLP as the Company's independent registered public accounting firm for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2018, succeeding and thus dismissing Kost, Forer, Gabbay and Kasierer, a member of Ernst & Young Global ("E&Y Israel") located in Israel.

The service of the Company's previous independent auditor, E&Y Israel, concluded on August 24, 2018. The auditor did not resign or decline to stand for re-election. Instead, the Company chose to change its auditor from E&Y Israel to Ernst & Young LLP. The decision to make this change was recommended by the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company and approved by the shareholders of the Company.

About Arcturus Therapeutics

Founded in 2013 and based in San Diego, California, Arcturus Therapeutics Ltd. (NASDAQ: ARCT) is an RNA medicines company with enabling technologies – UNA Oligomer chemistry and LUNAR® lipid-mediated delivery. Arcturus' diverse pipeline of RNA therapeutics includes programs pursuing rare diseases, Hepatitis B, non-alcoholic steatohepatitis (NASH), cystic fibrosis, and vaccines. Arcturus' versatile RNA therapeutics platforms can be applied toward multiple types of RNA medicines including small interfering RNA, messenger RNA, replicon RNA, antisense RNA, microRNA and gene editing therapeutics. Arcturus owns LUNAR lipid-mediated delivery and Unlocked Nucleomonomer Agent (UNA) technology including UNA Oligomers, which are covered by its extensive patent portfolio (140 patents and patent applications, issued in the U.S., Europe, Japan, China and other countries). Arcturus' proprietary UNA technology can be used to target individual genes in the human genome, as well as viral genes, and other species for therapeutic purposes. Arcturus' commitment to the development of novel RNA therapeutics has led to partnerships with Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc., part of the Janssen Pharmaceutical Companies of Johnson & Johnson, Ultragenyx Pharmaceutical, Inc., Takeda Pharmaceutical Company Limited, Synthetic Genomics Inc., CureVac AG and Cystic Fibrosis Foundation Therapeutics Inc. For more information, visit www.Arcturusrx.com, the content of which is not incorporated herein by reference.

Forward-Looking Statements

This press release contains "forward-looking statements" that involve substantial risks and uncertainties for purposes of the safe harbor provided by the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Any statements, other than statements of historical fact, included in this press release regarding strategy, future operations, collaborations, future financial position, prospects, plans and objectives of management are forward-looking statements. Arcturus may not actually achieve the plans, carry out the intentions or meet the expectations or projections disclosed in any forward-looking statements and you should not place undue reliance on those forward-looking statements. Any such statements are based on management's current expectations and involve risks and uncertainties. Actual results and performance could differ materially from those projected in any forward-looking statements.

The forward-looking statements contained or implied in this press release are subject to other risks and uncertainties, including those discussed under the heading "Risk Factors" in Arcturus' Annual Report on Form 20-F for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017, filed with the SEC on May 14, 2018 and in subsequent filings with, or submissions to, the SEC. Except as otherwise required by law, Arcturus disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date they were made, whether as a result of new information, future events or circumstances or otherwise.

Contacts

Neda Safarzadeh Arcturus Therapeutics Ltd. (858) 900-2682 JR@ArcturusRx.com

Arcturus Investor Contacts Michael Wood LifeSci Advisors LLC (646) 597-6983 mwood@lifesciadvisors.com

Primary Logo

Source: Arcturus Therapeutics, Inc.